'Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated (hereinafter,

) AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 fo the Professional Services Agresment between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (herginafter, “County”) and
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the

County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to

as the “Parties”).
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR. entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 8, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was modified and amended by the Parties on November 7, 2012

(hereinafter, “Modification and Amendment No. 17); and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services associated with on-call facilities, architecture and engineering services, and
landscape architecture design services to complete the San Tucas Branch Library; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement (as it relates to the San Lucas

Branch Library project) to extend the term to October 31, 2014 and increase the amount by .
$57,183 1o allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement

and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: -
1. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as Follows:

The totel amount payzble by County to CONTRACTOR. under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $441,733. :

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

2.
The term of this-Agreement is from February 6, 2012 to October 31, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. _

3. Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of

Services/Payment Provisions for the San Lucas Branch Library”.
' Page 1 of2

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

: Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

On-Call Facilites, Architecture and Engineering Services and Landscape Architecture Design Services
: . RMA. ~ Public Works
Term: Febrnary 6, 2012 — October 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $441,733.00




4, A]l other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and inco@orated fherein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partiés hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day end year written below:

-COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Ni
Date: By: < l
(Signature of Chﬁr, President or Vice gresident)
T R \) - %\5 oV <
(Name and Title)
, e S\ N\
: By: 2 f L]
Approved as to Form and Legality (Signature of Secre
Treasurer or Assistant Treasuref’

Office of the Cow . .
. Trs: e T PEERETHAY

By:
Deputy County Counsel o e and Tifle)
H I Ef 213 . Date: ?///' XO /3

Date:
it David 3?&mwa:l] oL VP
ﬁ _1’7‘:'0\.&3 | "oy uysewam, AssT. seet.

Approved as to Fit¢aj Pri

By: .

ﬂ(j?jﬁrYCont—u]ler
Date: —’)/\q

Approved as to Indemnity and Yosurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

HINSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including limited Tiabitity and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, 1f CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has euthority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, IF CONTRACTOR. is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement, '

' . Page 2 of2

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

. Kitchel/CEM, Incorporated

On-Call Facilites, Architecture and Engineering Services and Landscape Architecture Design Services
: RMA — Public Works

' . Term: February 6, 2012 — October 31,2014

Not to Exceed: $441,733.00




© 2.5

EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR THE SAN LUCAS BRANCH LIBRARY

San Lueas Library Add Service Scope of Work

Task 1: Leadership in Energy and Eavironmental Design (LEED) version 3.0 Silver Coordination.

11 Develop scorecard to identify potential LEED credits to achieve Silver rating.

10 Kitchell will develop LEED Owner Project Requirement (OPR)

13  Kitchell will facilitate Eco-charetie meeting with the County to identify potential credits. .

1.4  Kitchell will provide caloulations as needed to provide water usage, energy savings etc. applicable
. to LEED credits.

15  Kiichell will facilitate monthly meetings with the Confractor and Owner to maintain LEED credits

by phone. ' .

Task 2: LEED Implementation.

2.1  Revise plans to incorporate LEED credits applicable to building elements based on the scorecard

developed at the eco-charrette.
29  Revise specifications to incorporate LEED credits applicable to building elements based on the
. scarecard developed at the eco-charrette. }
23 Update estimate to reflect addifional cost due to LEED requirements.
2.4 Estabiish Basis of Design (BOD) for all the materials for the applicable oredits.
Prepare, manage and submit documents to the United States Green Building Comneil (USGBC)

for certification.

Task 242 Incurporaté Add Alternates.

2.6 Revise plan and specifications 10 incorporate frellis as part of the base bid instead of add

. alternates,
57  Revise design current plan to mcorporate landscaping. Specify planting and design itrigation.

' Task 3: LEED Commissioning,

- 31 Provide enhanced commissioning services.
3.5  Develop commissioning plan.
23  Review OPR and BOD.
34 . Review the designand prepare a report
35  Review coniractor submitizls
3.6  Develop pre-functional checklist.

37 . Develop functional checklist.
3.8 Commissioning agent will facilitate meeting with the Coniractor on site.

39  Commissioning agent will witness installation of the designed equipment.
310 Commissioning agent will witness funétional testing of the equipment.

3,11  Prepare commissioning report.
312  Facilitate a warranty walk-fhra / Verify completion of training

3.13  Prepare and provide a systems manual
Task 4: Photovoltaic (PV) System Sizing and Design.

4.1 Gather utility cost information from the County.

42  -Analyze electric use of an existing Library of the same size.
43 - Provide criteria for the fype of PV thatwill provide the best return of mvestment _commensi:rate

with the electrical power savings-
44  Presentthe County with recommendations.

January 31, 2013 : " Page 1 of 3




EXHIBIT A-2-~SCOPL OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
TOR THE SAN LUCAS BRANCHE LIBRARY

45  Assistthe Conty in submitiing for uiility rebates.

4.6  Deyelop functional checklists.
47  Develop design criterta for submittal to fhe bullding department.
48  Integraie the PV system into the building glectrical system,

49 Address plan review comments, .
4,10  Additional review of subittals and respond to vendor’s RFL

Task 5; Additional (Optionaly County costs anticipated not incladed in our fee
51  LEED registrationand certification fees

52  'LEED Formal Ingniry fees
53 ° LEERPlaque

Funds designated as optional tasks ot be pre-appraved by the County of Monterey-RMA-PW Projett. §
"o ;
i

L
e

Manager prior to use. _
Seryices shall be completed o later than: Ootober 31, 2014 or ndditional compsnsation will bo duetthe
architeot at the rates et forth in the PSA on a time and maieria] besis or by written agreament betyeen the

parties.

Expenpses!
Travel Bxpenses, Printing Expanses, Ingurance eto.

Jenuary 31, 2013 ’ Page2 of 3

Z




BT g - ; T e T T
. K ) ue Tt
08L0L 8 EURI NS, | | I I | TR Y EVEL | Dieel ieoL POEID
[ SE1LE ey Jomiii0n) 1 [ | | : e
SIS ¢ |

0ve'ck |080°ES [00VTS |09 FIE[Sar ELS Jos
BE ¥ 13 EZ} - 0 e L L

—GU[dpsIg J9d SINGY J610]

0928
4

M FELTN DT

onbeld O35

TEIIPpaB Z 7o) ausmals Upsoj0zes SHI0] sepnbul g3

Ueliealie] § uojensBay 0337

SHREL FUGRAD

¥ {3r] |wojqns:

5,134 O puodeayjsEnjigns mopmey]

 S)UoLUILIG) Mejral GEjd SERIPpY|

ursjs: IPIINg o1 01U WajsAs A eiy sjilie)n]

UBJSGp ABUE Ag Gp[Aold|

£ [WUo[EUn] G0jaAa(

s&jeqai KA 20} BUHGRE B] AUNGs wij J5jssy

unod wojj {<)0o] e pUaWLGIE o [BAGIIJE aTEUIRIGED)

#1500 pus 'peJnbal 67[s Aeliw i 80K] Ad o US[JEpURIILICI8] BPjADI]

UAWHINGS Feses jo esn SpRe o

UDjELID)U| 1605 KN Jeteg)

“uBjseq wayxAg pux Buzis Ad|

2}
Podoy BUUD[s(LIWog & eredalg| |}
WBLId|NBs Jo BUjjsa} [EUCRIUN] aifj SEOUIRA| 0} ¢
Wwawdinbs patBisap jo UopelelsU] sseM| 6%

IOTIRNIGS Sty ik BUNG U 116-¥0p (FOJBUUD[ES[LILIGO ¥ GiEiiEs]

S1sIDioaI [BUofjaun)-6id dofoasg |

SEHIIGNS JOPENUGT Meiey]

¥ Jusuigoeyy

| G331 SpnpU| o] SjBL[j53 oefald sty siepdp)

SUsWsynbal [EjigRs pUs UonEL|RIoos 0331 S1eIodioay; of s5edt ecihay
siUswioja peynbel G337 ej@iodioou) o] suBid sephey]

il el

|~

o

US[j¥j st gEa

=T

BL[pI05D 0337 A|UIUoW eleien,] &

PUpEal £8 SUO[UINS[ED SPIABI]

FUNES I Seulp-05e Us eRiEeS]

18UMQ jo UojjeJede d 3y) U] AjUnog ei) jssy|

AIB0GI03E (a3 dojeAsq)|
UaRuUpios) [G33) UBIseQ [EIUSLIU0IAUS pus ABIeUZ U Glqsiopsay| |

00 |$lo. ¢Took §|ozr &1t §[6tr §|sil GHt ¢ ] oel 8 |eywy funon Uoijduareq| # el
@84 (g0 w.un_|J. uD M E; W S w g Mmm. [71] edeag jaucyppy AleIg[] seom) ueg
x W o g m 5 13 m Fuy B
a Ele & 8| 2| 4 |kg *
d E m H =
g a §
g -

) aeq sERpuy w._quE.ucg m. B
IR S MNM\NM 777 ,’R\\ L
’ Aeiqp] sean ueg

AXVEAYT HONYEL SYONTNVS THE qoa
SNOTSIAGHY YNHITX VIS W ATHR A0 AN — 79w Trosrmrom



