AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to

as the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 8, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was modified and amended by the Parties on November 7, 2012
(hereinafter, “Modification and Amendment No. 1), and May 16, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”); and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services associated with on-call facilities, architecture and engineering services, and landscape
architecture design services to include additional project management activities for pre-design
and design services specifically for the Jail Housing Addition Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement (as it relates to the Jail Housing
Addition Project) to increase the amount by $72,700.00 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity

with the terms of this Agreement:
2. Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in -accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $514,433.00.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement

Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

On-Call Facilities, Archltectme and Engineering Services and Landscape Architecture Design Services
RMA - Public Works

Term: February 6, 2012 — October 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $514,433.00




Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions for the Jail Housing Addition Project”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement

Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

On-Call Facilities, Architecture and Engineering Services and Landscape Architecture Design Services
RMA — Public Works

Term: February 6,2012 — October 31, 2014

Not to Exceed: $514,433.00




3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the

Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY.OF MONTEREY
By: . : .

) Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date: ‘

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the W

By:

Deputy County Counsel
i 1

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal PYbvi ioni A ﬁ _
By: : : AA }
Vv

- Augifor/ fller
Date: ‘ LS" ‘ 5

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Managernent

Date:

CONTRACTOR*
Kitchell/CBRM, Incorporajed
: L

By:

. ) '(S'i'g'n" E@"ﬁ’f.Chair, President or Vice President) .
Its: —/Z()fﬂ"‘f(-— (:c)é , %ﬁ/u{llﬂj
: (Print Name and Title) .

Date: > I 4 l 203

By:

- “(Signature of Secrefary,
Treasyrer or Assistant Treasurer)

Mertrtes. FGeeMAt”
Tts: Af?é FANT S TR
' (Print Name and Title) ’

.Daté: | s///% ZO‘/ Z

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agréement.

Pages" of3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agresment
Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated

On-Call Facilities, Architecture and Engineering Services and Laridscape Architecture Design Services

RMA — Public Works
Term: February 6, 2012 — October 31,2014
Not to Exceed: $5 14,433.00

R




EXH]BIT A-3-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR THE JA]L HOUSING ADDITION PROJECT

| :ll(rrcneu.

August 13,2013

Mz, Robert Murdoch
.Director-of Public Works .
County of Monterey

168 West Alisdl Street
Salinas, California 93903 :

" Re: Kitchell CEM Scope of Services”
DearM_r Mm'doch

Kitchell is pleased to prov1de a proposal for conttnuahon of managemenf services for the County of
Monterey. We are prepared to provide management services on a full time basis with a minimum of four -
(4) days per week on-site at the County Government Center, located at 168 West Alisal Street Salinas,’,
CA. and be responsible for prov1d1ng a wide variety of project management activities, mcludmg but not
limited to the following project for FY 2014 from July 28, 2013 thru October 31, 2013:

Adult Jail Housing Addition

Kitchell’s coritinuation of professional services on the Jail Housing Addition shall provide the County
with assistarice to complete the Pre~des1gn Phase and Design Phase start up. The fo]lowmg tasks shall be’

' acuve during this period:
Pre-deszgn Phase

1.0.0 Complete CEQA Process
-1.1.0  Finalize Technical Reports
1.2.0 Review Administrative Draft EIR
1.3.0 Back Check Review & Issue Comments
140 CEQA Management Meetings
2.0.0 Complete Due Diligence Submittal
2.1.0  Finalize Title Report
2.2.0 . Back Check Final Title Report
2.3.0 Finalize Due Diligence with the Department of General Servmes
3.0.0 SPWB Project Approval. -
3.1.0 Board of State and Community Corrections Review & Rewsmns
3.2.0 State Public Works Board Meeting Preparation
33.0 State Public Works Board Approval Meeting
4.0.0 Complete Contract Issues with HEMC Archltects
- 4.1.0 Contract Completion )
42.0 Additional Services Review
43.0 Management Mettings

Design Phase:

5.0. 0 Architect Agreement )
5.1.0 Feenegotiations with Archltect :
52.0 Preparatlon of Architectural/Engineering’ Agreement

" 53.0 Prepare BOS Report for Award.
Kitchell CEM

"2750 Gateway Oaks Drive | Sulte 300 | Sacramento, Callfornia 85833 .| Phone 816.648.8700 | www.kitchell.com .
1

Page 1of4




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
. FOR THE JAIL HOUSING ADDITION PROJECT

. 6.0.0 Schematic Design
6.1.0 ' Project Kick-off
6.2.0 Pre-design Document Review
7.0.0  Project Managemerit
7.1.0 . "County Management
7.2.0 Project Management

Hourly Rates and Terms of Payment: .

This proposal for professional services is howrly, based on the level and hourly rate of staff providing
services to the County. Kitchell shall invoice the County of Monterey monthly for semces rendered.
A. Project Management Fee .

Jazl Housing Addition:

TheJ a11 Housing Addition Professmnal Services Fees for La’oor are & “Not to Exceed ” amount .
of: $72,100. T ‘

B. Reimbursable Expense

Arty direct expenées incurred by Kitchell for Office Supplies, Communications, Cémputer '
support, printing or Postal Services will be reimbursed based on actual costs plus 10%. Mobile
phone expenses will be reimbursed based on actual cost up to a maximum of $65/month.

Reimbursable Expenses shall be limited to a maximum of 8200 per month for a “not to
. Exceed” amount of 8600.

Records of Kitchell project expenses Wﬂl be kept on a generally recogmzed accountmg basis and
shall be available to County or his authorized representative at mutnally convenient times at -

Kitchell's office, if requested.
frofessz'onal Services Total Not to.Exceed $72,700

The County shall provide an office space including, a computer Wlth software and network connection,
remote access, telephone and office supplies. ) _ - ‘

_ Kitchell CEM and i’cs assigned personnel under this agreement shall be required to sign and comply with
the County's existing County-Wide ITD Policy. .

Thank you for the opportunity to continue to provide professional services to the County, should you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact our office:

Sincerely,
Kitchell CEM

Dave Giennelli -
Senior Vice President -

Kltchell CEM
2750 Gateway Oaks Drive | Sulte 300 | Sacramento, Californla 95633 | Phone 916.648,9700 | www.kitchel.com

Page 2 of 4




[

€10¢‘L asnbny

FOR THE JAIL HOUSING ADDITION PROJECT

EXHIBIT A-3—SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

. oownmw 9i Sz L% _MBIASY Juslunoo(d :m_mmu-m:m_ 029
008°C$ al -G/1L% Jo-yjany Joafoid] . 0’1’9
ubisaq anewsyssg 009
002'v$ T Gl1$ piemy 1o} Hodsy sOg aledaid 0'eq
008'c$ 9l SLL$ Liswesuby Builsauibus/jeinios)iyoly Jo uopeedald 4
00¥'8% 514 .G/ 108]Iyoly tJim suoljeijobaN aa 0'1°g
suIsauby 109)Yyaly , 0°0%¢
wm.m:& ubrsag
008°2% 9l Gl1$ sbupssy Juswabeuey VK84
009'G$ 2¢ SI1$ MBINSY Sa0IAISg |euollIppy 0CYy
008°z$. 91 SIS uoge[dwiog JoBHU0D oLy
s399Iy DIAIH /M Sanss| Joeguon 00F
00¥'1$ 8 G11% [eAoJddY HANDS g'ee
00v'1$ 8 SL1$ uoneiedald Bugesi aMdS 0'ce
00V'L% 8 GI1$ SUOISIASY R msiAsy 00Sd oLe
jeaosddy josfosd gmdsS 00
008‘c$ a9l Sli% S9Qd 8y} Ujm aouabilig end .mN__mc_n_ 0'ee
00¥°1L$ 8 SL1$ Hoday ajii L [eul ooya-doeg 027¢
001'1$ 8 Sll$ ] Hoday ejli | ozjell] 4
- ’ - repugng sauabilig eng 007
000°L$ oY Gl1$ sbupesy juswebeuep YOI oYL
00¥'L$ 8 SL1$ Sjuauwllo] anssj g Majaal 308Ya yoed oel
009°'G$ [4 GL1$ I Jeld snelisiuluipy MalAsy .0t
0012$ 43 G/L$ spoday [eojuyoa | 8zijeul oLl
’ vYOI0 C 00}
- ~osel]q ublsap-aig
juaulabeuepy yoefoid A4
: 094 SINOH 10beuepy JaquuinN
. Sa)0
: o uA N juswabeuepy joaloid Jolusg uopdiosaq w3

SHUNOH AALVINILST T1FHILIM ~ NOLLIAaY SNISNOH TV r

Page 3 of 4



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

€102’} 1snbny .

FOR THE JAIL HOUSING ADDITION PROJECT

00LZ1% v IVIOL
009% SUJUON me | - sosuadxg ejqesinquiiay
) Ssasuadxy ajqesinquijsy g
001'8% 8y S/1$ “JuewiebelB 18[01g 0z.
009'¢$ [43 "GLLS - juswisbeuey Aunoy 0'LL
] jusuwabeueyy 3oafoid 007,
. 084 SInoH Jebeuegy 13quiny
$9)Q
10N FUETOEL O] j08foid 10iuag uondiosa( woyy

SUNOH GALVIWILST T1IHOLM - NOILLIGay ONISNOH Tivr

- Page 4 of 4



